1

Reconciliation of pro forma figures.

Consolidated income statement and effects of special factors.a

2007 Special
factors

2007
excluding

special
factors

2006 Special
factors

2006
excluding

special
factors

2005 Special
factors

2005
excluding

special
factors

Net revenue 62,516  62,516 61,347  61,347 59,604  59,604
Cost of sales (35,337) (1.252)b (34,085) (34,755) (1.400)j (33,355) (31,862) (535)p (31,327)
Gross profit (loss) 27,179 (1,252) 28,431 26,592 (1,400) 27,992 27,742 (535) 28,277
Selling expenses (16,644) (498)c (16,146) (16,410) (790)k (15,620) (14,683) (276)q (14,407)
General and administrative expenses (5,133) (701)d (4,432) (5,264) (841)l (4,423) (4,210) (262)r (3,948)
Other operating income 1,645 419e 1,226 1,257 20 1,237 2,408 824s 1,584
Other operating expenses (1,761) (769)f (992) (888) (145)m (743) (3,635) (2.297)t (1,338)
Profit (loss) from operations (EBIT) 5,286 (2,801) 8,087 5,287 (3,156) 8,443 7,622 (2,546) 10,168
Profit (loss) from financial activities  (2,834) (9)g (2,825) (2,683) 196n (2,879) (1,403) 1,059u (2,462)
Profit (loss) before income taxes 2,452 (2,810) 5,262 2,604 (2,960) 5,564 6,219 (1,487) 7,706
Income taxes (1,374) 364h (1,738) 970 2,259h (1,289) (198) 2,377o (2,575)
Profit after income taxes 1,078 (2,446) 3,524 3,574 (701) 4,275 6,021 890 5,131
Profit (loss) attributable to
minority interests 509 (12) 521 409 (16) 425 432 (31) 463
Net profit 569 (2,434) 3,003 3,165 (685) 3,850 5,589 921 4,668

Profit (loss) from operations (EBIT) 5,286 (2,801) 8,087 5,287 (3,156) 8,443 7,622 (2,546) 10,168
Depreciation, amortization and
impairment losses (11,611) (372)i 11,239 (11,034) (43) (10,991) (12,497) (1.936)w (10,561)
EBITDA 16,897 (2,429) 19,326 16,321 (3,113) 19,434 20,119 (610) 20,729
EBITDA margin (%) 27.0  30.9 26.6  31.7 33.8  34.8

a EBITDA for the operating segments and the Group as a whole is derived from profit/loss from operations (EBIT). This measure of earnings before profit/loss attributable to
minority interests, income taxes and profit/loss from financial activities is additionally adjusted for depreciation, amortization and impairment losses to calculate EBITDA. It should
be noted that Deutsche Telekom’s definition of EBITDA may differ from that used by other companies. In this definition, profit/loss from financial activities includes finance costs,
the share of profit/loss of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method, and other financial income/expense. As it is based on profit/loss from operations,